ORIGINAL
Decision No. §1162 ST
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES % |

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a Corporation,

for authority to increase its rates Application No. 49023

and charges for its water system (Petition for Modification
serving the areas of Montara, Marine filed May 10, 1972)
View, Farallone City, Moss Beach and .
adjacent territory in San Mateo

County. 3

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law of New York and
mlzﬁa, for Citizens Utilities Company of
California, petitioner.

Sylvia M. Siegel, for Mrs. Herbert Kraencke; R
Cecelia g. ﬁldthoroe, for Resident, Sea Urchin
Childxen’s Centex, Moss Beach Rehabilitation
Hospital; Jogeph A. Miles, for Point Momtara
Fire District; Da . Cresson, Ray E. Downen,
and Mrs., Jan McClure, for themselves; pro-
testants.

B. Sherman Coffman, for San Mateo Local Agency

ormation sion; Henry A. Dietz, Assistant
District Attorney, for the County of San Mateo:
and James M. Cook, for Point Montara Fire District
and Rimself; interested parties.

Rufus G. Thayer, Jr., Attorney at Law, and Jobm E. -

ohnson, fox the Commission staff.

OPINION

modification before Examiner Coffey in Montara on August 21, 22, 23,
September 6 and 7, 1972. The matter was submitted on September 26,
1972 upon the receipt of the reportex's tramscript. _ o
Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens) i:equests
an order authorizing it to file the rate schedule annexed to Decision:
No. 77212 as Appendix B, or in the alternative, requests an order
modifying Decision No. 77212 to authorize it to file said rate
schedule. . “ | ’
| -1~




A. 49023 jmd - | T

Histoxry of Proceeding

After four days of hearing at Montara _and“ the‘. receipt of
evidence 2t various locations.on 8 days in 1568 and after considering

an examiner's proposed report, Decision No. 77212 was issued on
May 12, 1970.

Decision No. 77212 authorized increased rates eétn’.mtedv
to increase operating revenues by about $12,000 and produce a 5.53

percent rate of return on the rate base in the test year 1968.
Decision No. 77212 states:

*When applicant has raded service to its customers
in this district and- demonstrated it to the satis-
faction of this Commission, a 7.2 percent rate of

’ return on rate base would be reasonable. (Zsge 12.)

"The value of service and its lack of improvement
have been considered in the determination of the =
initial rate of return to be allowed in this proceeding.

"The oxder which follows will provide additional
revenues should spplicant complete within a two-
yeax period the 'dackbone' transmission main and
additional storage facilities approximating $100,000
tecomnended by the staff (IR 299-300). The addi-
tional annual revenues will be about $31,300 based
upon the 7.2 percent rate of return previously foumd
Teagonable and the estimated additional ad valorem
taxes and depreciation on plent investment associ-
ated with the improvements.® (Page 15.)

Thereafter, Ordering Paragrapas 2 and 3 of the decision
provide as follows:

"2 .

In the event applicant undertakes to install plant im-
provenents described on pages 299-300 of the transcript,
it shall file in this proceeding a detailed plan of
constxuction to implement such improvements, including
pipe and storage tank sizes, amounts and types of
matexials, locations and estimated costs of comstruc-
tior, together with estimated dates of completion.

i,




A. 49023 3md

Upon undertaking such comstruction, applicant shall,
within fifteen days after the end of each month until
completion of such comstxuction, file a progress -
xeport showing the cumulative net dollar amounts

e:l:ggnded for each plant item described in applicant's
plan. \ |

Upon completing the requirement of Ordering Paragraph 2
beforeog?me 30, 1972,e§nd n receiving further author-
ization of this Commission by supplemental order herein,
applicant Citizens Utilities Company of California may
file for its Montara District the revised rate schedule
attached to this order as Appendix B. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The revised

schedule shall apply only to service remdered on and
after the effective date thereof." '

Exhibit No. 1l sets forth the staff recommendations made
in 1968 for improvements and facilities:

"In approximate order of importance, and within the mext three

to five years, the follow:[.n% improvements to system operation
and facilities are recommended:

2. The systemwide problem of inadequately sized mains
11l have to be solved by a program of replacements
over the years. TUatil this is done,: occasional
‘problems of insufficient supply will occur, espec-
ially during times of needed fire flow. Booster
pumping may be necessary to satisfactorily transmit
water throughout the system.

The dirty water problem may be solived by several
methods, which should include as a minimm, opex-
atlon of upstream settling and screening basiss,

diversion of roily water curing rains, and routine
Systen flushing. :

The low pregsure area, which is that part of Moss
Beach about one-half mile west of Half Moon Bay
airport, normally receives about 30 psi. pressuxe.
The pressure does drop at times, however, and a
Ceficiency of water supply occurs because the 2-
inch and smaller mains have Iimsufficient capacity
for the number of customers served. Besides re-
Placing these mains, the pressure in this problem
axez could be raised by about 25 psi by allowing

the Moss Beach high elevation system to sexve the
area,

In connection with items a. and ¢., storage’ should
be developed in the south end of the system, as
soon as practicable.” : |

=3~




Y-

A. 49023 jmd

On pages 299-300 of the transcript the staff witness testi-
fied as follows in Tesponse to a question from the examiner and from
staff ceungel: : -

" "EXAMINER COFFEY: Mr. Epolt, do you have any idea of
what the capital increments would be to implement:
your recommendations? o

"MR. McCARTHY: Well, I was just going to ask that
question. We have discussed that and that is what I
want to add to our question, Mr. Commissioner, is a
figure that would estimate the increase of size of
the mains to what you believe is adequate size. And
secondly, improve the storage situation.

"THE WITNESS: Well, I would say first that in order
Lo put in this 8~inch transmission main to comnect
the syatem from one end to another, it looks like it
Wwould rwquire, about, say, 10,000 feet of main., And
if ve used a figure, round figure of $7 a foot, there
would be,’ say, go,ooo. B

"And, if weput in, say, 200,000 gallons of storage,
that may cover another $25,000. I

"And maybe booster or s may include, say,
another §$5,000. ¢ ¢ o Poope maY AN

"I would say for $100,000 the system would be Va.sf:_i}f
roved. | -

"However, this would not replace all these other mains
that would be off the path of the transmission line.
So there would still be other work to be dome. But
I would say with this $100 »C00, this system certainly
would be greatly improved with the fact that the
company would produce water in any part of the system
as the demand occurred. '

"At the present time, they certa;[.nlyl cannot."

By letter of Maxch 24, 1971 Citizens, as compliance with
Ordexing Paragraph No. 2, submitted its. preliminary plan of construc-
tion to ixplement such 1mprovemem:s and requeated that the Comnission
staff advise of its concurrence with the plan.‘.‘ The purpbsé' of the
letter was ‘stated as follows: - B PR R




A. 49023 jmd -

"Before detailed planning for individual projects is.com-
menced, and contracts for construction executed, it Is
considered essential to obtain the Commission Staff's
concuxrence in the improvement as gemerally proposed and
their assigned priority. Oux plans call for the comple-
tion of as many of the following listed projects, in the
prioxrities as listed, as is possible within the approxi-
mately $100,000 estimated construction cost testified to

- by the Staff representative in the proceedings in Montara."
Projects included weres '

L. Drilling two test holes, ome in the airport.
area and one in Wagner Valley, and a final pro-
ductlon well, including puwp and related : |
facilities ‘...........‘...........‘............. $30,000

Improvement of pressure in Marine View area

by connecting distribution mains in area to

Upper pressure zome installing 500 feet of

6-inch main and pressure reducing ValVe .eceece.. $ 4,500

System "back-bone" of 8-inch or equivalent
main from north to south end of system,
consisting of:

Reline 12,500 feet of 8~ and 10-inch
wain

1,000 feet of 8-inch main in Farallome
Street ......‘....'.....0"..‘....1"0.'..O-.‘l..'. $9,000

800 feet of 6-inck main in Third Street ..... $ 6,400

900 feet of 6-inch main in Harte Street ..... $ 7,200

650 feet of 6-inch main in either 6th,

7th, 3th, or 9th Street ..... revescecsass ¥ 5,200

4. Replace 500 to 1,000 feet of existing spring |
SUPPLY 19 weriicersiiilicricconcansnas $2,500 to $5,000

The above projects were estimated to cost from $109,800 to
$112,300. . . ' I '

In reply to the letter of March 24, 1971, the staff commented
as follows: : ‘ '

“All of the items proposed, and their oxder of priority, are

system improvements reasonably consistent with those sug-
gested in Decision No. 77212, in Application No. 49023.
It should be noted, however, that additional storage of
200,000 gallons was contemplated by the decision whereas
youxr proposed improvements specify new water supplies in
lieu of such additional storage. ‘ S

=5=




® e

A. 495023 3md

"A review of the transecript indicates that the local fire
protection agency chief was much concermed by minimal fire
flow and zbsence of water at several hydrant locations
curing fire drills and actuval fire calls. Though this
problem would provably be lessened . by your improved
Piping and supply proposals, your system presently has no
storage in its southerly portion.

"The staff suggests that you proceed with the proposed
improvement program. In connection with subsequent
studies for other improvements, it is suggested that
consideration be given to the achievement of a balance
oetween additiomal watexr supply, storage, and distxi-
bution capavility." ‘ '

On July 14, 1971 Citizens filed the first of the oxrdexed
zonthly reports and advised that project 3.c. above had been changed
to an 3-inch main on Sth Street to comnect to an existing 8-inch
main and that project 3.e. would be installed on 3th Street. Further
progress repoxts were filed on August 9, 1971 and on September 15,
1971. The September 15 report set forth approximate costs to date
amounting to $102,534 and requested a supplemental order authorizing.

increased rates. On September 27 the staff advised Citizens as
follows: | |

"The Commission order shows that the utility was required,
among other things, to install additionsl storage. Your
letter of Maxch 24, 1971, contemplated substituting a well
in the Wagner Valley area (Item 1 of your letter) foxr ad-
ditional storage. Ouxr letter of Maxch 29, 1971, asked that
consideration be given to the achievement of a balance -
between additionmal supply and storage. Your letter of
Septembex 15, 1971, indicates that ‘the well that was
drilled is of insufficient capacity to meet the require-
wents of the order and that no new well site is presently
available in the airport area, where existing wells are
located. There is no mention of additional storage having
been constructed or contemplated. , | S




A. 49023 $md

"A review of your compliance record hercin indicates that
while you have spparently made the contemplated amount
of expenditure, you have not met the intent of the order.
The staff is of the opinion you have not complied with
oxdering paragraph 2 and hence camnot recommend author-
ization at this time of a supplemental order making
effective Appendix B rates of Decision No. 77212."

On February 23, 1972 Citizens reported the total cost of
the completed projects to be as follows: o

Degcription , Amount o

5C0 £r. 6" A.C. mein on Cypress Street ..... $ 8,847
Reline 12,500 £t. of main, Highway 1 ....... 52,025
4,000 ft. 8" A.C. main on Farallorne, |

Audobon, and Harte Streets ...ceeeecees-.. 42,333

1,000 ££. 6" D/W steel pipe in spring line.. 2,443
TOL2L civevevesccccccaconconcoccansnsnnnes $106,225
Additionally, Citizens reported the completion of a well
in Wagner Valley which had been test pumped at 180 gallons per
minute (gpm) and was to be equipped to produce approximately 150
gp2. Again by letter Citizems requested authorization of"Ap-‘ |
pendix B rates. Om Maxrch 9, 1972 the staff replied as follows:
"Decision No. 77212, as a condition precedent to Appendix B

Tates, requires the installation of additional storage
capacity in the southernly portion of your system. This
installation has not been umdertaken. Your letter, and
discussions with Mr. Stradley, indicate that the company
believes additional storage is not mecessary. Since
othexr related improvements have been made, the staff does
not agree with this conclusion.

"Should you desixe to pursue this matter of deviation £rom
the ordexr, it would be necessary for you to petition for
2 modification of ordering paragraphs 2 amnd 3 of said

decision. Technical justn.ficag.ggn should be included for
any modifications proposed.” ' ‘

Thereafter, Citizens filed on May 10, 1972 the petition
for modification now being comsidered. -
Past Sexvice - : S _ : : o :
7 Decision No. 77212 summarizes the service problems fn
. the Montara divisfon as follows: | BT

-7~




A. 49023 Jmd

“A sampl of public sentiment taken during the morning
of the if.ni%st dgy of hearing, when about 60 members of
the public were in attendance, indicates that all members
of the public present were protesting the rate increase,
that one or two had J guality water and do not have
servive problems, and that all other customers present
bad service problexs.

"This record is replete with testimony by customers re-
gaxding high, low and fluctuating pressure problems; of
black, brown, milky, rusty, oily, candy and just plain
dirty water; of worme in the water; of chlorine taste and
odoxr; of main leaks being unattended for extended periods;
of stxeets and residences being flooded by broken mains;
of streets being opened and left for extended periods as
chuckhole traffic hazards; of perzoamel without knowledge
or maps of shut-off valves; of meters being unrcad and of
periodic gross overbillings; of difficulties in contacting
utility pexsonnel to report troubles; of poor public
relations; of shutting off watexr without adequate notice
and of inadequate water supply.

"A represemtative of the local fire district testified
that fire hydrants werc not being satisfactorily main-
tained, it not being possible toopen 2 number of hydrants.
He criticized the water supply as inadequate as the result
of small pipes and storage, giving as examples the supply
of an 3~inch main through a one-inch ma2in and 15 homes
being supplied through a 1/2-inch pipe. He indicated
that the construction was piecemeal without installing
important items needed to complete the system, and that
there had been no improvement in the water service for ten
years since the recommendations of local personmel are
generally not approved by management. The fire district
believes it is paying for hydrant service which it Is not
receiving and requests a reduction in hydrant remtal and
authorization to maintain the hydrants. Applicant and the
district agreed to consult on these problems but the recoxd
does not indicate any solution. The staff recommended a
change in the tariff for public fire hydrant service,
relating the tariff to the size of the serving mzin rather
than to the size of the hydrant. We will authorize the
proposed tariff which has provisions for utility-owned-
customer-naintained service as requested by the district.
Since the revenue effect of this tariff change is specula-
tive, no revenue effect will be reflected In the results
herein adopted. S R B




A. 49023 3jmd

"Despite direction by the presiding examiner, applicant. -
did not satisfactor%ly avg.il itself in this recoxd.of the
opportunity to investigate the many service complaints |
contained in tails xecoxd and to report thereom. Appli= -
cant gemeralized that it had had personnel problems and
that it expected conditions to.be better in the future.

It ddd explain its posted office hours, telepbone arrange-
ments and the cauvse of 'milky' water, but the bulk of the
complaints are without answer in this recorxd.

"The staff investigation disclosed conditions which gave

xise to the foregoing complaints.and the staff witmess

nade 2 number of general recommendations for rovement

of the system operatior and facilities within the mext

three to five years. If applicant were to undertzke such

improvement program it is likely that many of the sexvice

deficiencies would be alleviated. Applicant has the sole

responsibility for the service it remders and it cammot

¢scape that responsibility by claiming 'pexsomnel problems’.
Apolicant's Presenta*ion _ ‘ v ‘

- Witness for applicant testified that virtually all of the
improvements previously outlined herein have been completed. The:
improvements have increased water pressures, have decreased variations
in pressure between periods of minimum gnd maximum use, improved the
quality of water by replacing old and rusty pipe, and made zore
water available to the system by the pipe relining and spring line
xeplacements which eliminated some bad leaks. Additional water
supplies made available to the entire system from the new Wagner °
Valley well offset the diminished spring water supply resulting from
the wnusually dry period during the past several years. This dry |
period has also resulted in lowering of the water table in the area,
adversely affecting Citizens' wells. ' ' |

Between the date Decisiom No. 77212 was issged; .'May' 12, L
1970, and Mareh 24, 1971, when Citizens first submitted its improve-
ment plan, Citizens completed improvements. whi:ch cost approximately
$22,000. Citizens hss expended $120,578 for the system improvements
set forth in its plan of comstruction submitted March 24, 1971.
in addition to the above amoumts, Citizens has installed, or plans
to immediately imstall, improvemeats which cost appro:dinatély $25,000.

‘ _95




A. 49023 jmd

Applicant's witness testified that in comnection with a
study that was made (but not presented in this ptoceeding) , it was
determined that 2 well would be of more bemefit to the system than
a storage tank on the premise that a storage tank is useless 1f it
does not contain water. The construction of the Wagner well rather
than an additional storage tank was supported by the w:’.’tﬁesshbecause '
the additional storage would not have provided sufficient water
when the existing wells were out of sexvice. The witmess also testi-
fied that there are no sites in the lower part of the system where
a tank could be constructed that would do the job that was described
- on pages 299-300 of the transcript. Assuming availability of a
site, the cost of an elevated tank was estimated to be from $150,000
to $175,000. The cost of a tank and a booster that is mot. -eievated
was estimated to be from $50,000 to $55,000. .
Staff Presentation T o

A staff witness presented a report on Citizens' petition
for modification of Decision No. 77212. The report summarizes the
improvements installed by petitioner as follows:

Major Plant Installed in 1971 and 1972

500 £t. 6~inck A.C. main, Cypress bLetween
Etheldore & Eighway 1, and pressure .
' regula.tor PR Y I T Y T T RN R N NN N N $ 8,900

Cement lining of 12,500 f£t, of 1l0-inch steel .

main between airport wells and "school tank” ... 52,000
4,00C ft. 3-inch A.C. main replacing 2- and. = :
4-inch mains in Farallone,.Harte, Audubon and
Eighth.sueets .....'.....‘.......“............... 42,900
Replace 1,000 ft. 6-inch steel main, from , B
spring diversion dam toward Montara reservoirs.. 2,400

New Wagner Valley well and puip ecccreccoccavsss _11 060

e ——

TOta.l .'-....q....o.-¢......-'....--o.-.-\any‘oa-o.‘ $117,200
The report states that: ‘ ‘

"Items 'a', fc' and 'e', above, are clearly of a t;ype \
intended by Decision No. 77212. Items 'b'.and 'd' are
of less direct effect in improvement of service as. to
pressuxe and efficient distrxibution of the water supply.

~10-




A. 49023 3md

"Although petitioner has added to its rate base in an
amount etzgproxizna.ting that contemplated by Decision No.
77212, the specific improvements do not include addi-
tional storage facilities recommended in the decision.

The approximate equivalemt of such storage has been .
acc@gﬁhed, however, in the installation of the 6-inch
Cypress Stxeet commection, main and pressure regulator.
&?s installation ::e.smlt:ti-;.z in the connection of all e:n.;stg

gravity storage to the higher Moss Beach area west o

Highway 1. The nearest reservoir is connected to this
area by about 7,000 feet of 6-~inch and smaller mains.
Minimum static pressure in the area is about 35 psi-;."

Inspection by the staff witness of surrounding terrain in
the southexly portion of the service area revealed no suitable
site for comstruction of local ground-level storage on high-
ground. An elevated tank, a feasible alternative, would be close
to the airport and might have an adverse aesthetic effect on the
area. The witness testified it would be possible to erect |
storage facilities at ground level, using a booster pump to
deliver the water locally. However, tkhe witmess equates the G-inch
nain set forth as item "a" above as being equivalent to such
pumped storage. | o B

During July 1972, the staff contacted several of the
customexs who gave testimony regarding quality of service at the
Septembexr and October 1968 hearings in Application No. 49023. The
staff report states that to a limited extent these customers indica-
ted that service had been improved during the past year with regard
to pressure but that the water still contained "dirt".

The staff report draws the following conclusions:

(a) Petitionmer has imstalled system improvements
generally equivalent as to type and cost anti-
cipated by Decision No. 77212, upon which
Appendix B rates thereof were contingent.

(b) Petitioner's results of ation, includ
1971 and 1972 increased plant and related
fixed costs, would mot be likely to produce
a rate of return in 1972 of moxe than 7.2
percent, as found reasonable for improved
sexvice pexr Decision No. 77212.

-11-




A. 49023 jmd

rd

(¢) Quality of petitioner's service in its Montara

aistrict has been improved as to pressures in

the southwesterly portion of its sexrvice area.

Public Presentation -

Of the twenty-two members of the public who presented
evidence, seventeen complained variously of the quality of the water,
of low water pressure, of lack of water £low, of chemicals ia the
water, of lack of notice of planned water outages, of bills based
on unread meters, and of poor relations with the utility.

The xesults of a professxonal survey made by a market:.ng
research company indicated that 31 pexcent of the customers had
water quality problems in that the water served them was 'dirty",
Youddy”, "sandy", "yellow", "brown", "soapy'", "bubbly", had poor
taste or smell, or that it contained too much iron or minerals.
About 10 pexcent of the customers :’.ndicated‘_'they had problems with
sexvice in that water was shut off without notice, or that they
bhad low pressure, oxr that the lines were in poor repair. Of those
surveyed, 54 percent said the price of the water was much higher
than that of other companies while 13 percent thought that the price
was the same or lower than that of other companies.

While most of the public witnesses opposed the requested
increase in rates, onme testified she had no problem with the utilicy,
that she knew hex meter was read, and that she was otherwise satis-
£ied with her sexrvice. She suggested a connection fee for new .
services to equalize the burden of growth. A witness testified on
the availability of locations for tanks.

The executive offices of the Local Agency Fo:mat:r.on Com-
mission requested that no increase in rates be allowed until the
agency has established which public agency could best provide service
to the entire Half Moon Bay basin, including Citizens® service area,
and until it can be &etablished that Citizens will have an- adequate :




A. 49023 jmd. o . |

source of water in the future. The witness testified that his
comnission and Supervisor Jean Fassler had received a large number
of complaints concerning the adequacy of water flow, quallty of
water, and the cost of water.

An assistant district attorney with the county of San-'Mateo
estated the concern of the Board of Supervisors with the -magnitude
of the authorized rate increases and advised that title to water from
Well No. 1 and Well No. 2 at the a.u:port is in dis;:ute at the present

time.

Tke operator of a nursery school and’ a hospital compla.ined_
of water being turned off at the nursery school without notice and of
excessively hard water at the hospital. Despite statements that
people across the highway from the school had received no tice of
pToposed outages, the witness was unable to locate anyone on her -
side of the highway who had received notice. It appears companY
personnel forgot to advise the school of the proposed outage.

Notices of outages have been given to the hospital simce it
opened two years ago. Water to the hospital, apparently from the
aixport wells, is brackish and muddy, Mixing valves have been
replaced four times in 12 wonths, heating elements fail due to scaling
from the haxd water, faucet screems are clogged in patient rooms, .
and screens in dish washing machines frequently disintegrate. Using
double amounts of soap, grease and other soil cannot be removed from
kitchen aprons, rags, and bedding. The water hardness is lower in
the early morning when water from the Wagner wells enters the lower
portion of the system at night. The hardness of the water ranges
from a measure of 9 in the morning to 10.5 at midday and ag high as
14 at 5:00 p.m. The hospital is Tequired to have a water softemer
for water hardness measwxring 8, but equipment and chemical :nanu-
facturers advising the hospi.tal say that its water pro'blems cannot
be solved unless the hardness measures less than 8. . '




.
“

A. 49023 5md

A representative of the Point Montara Fire Protection
District reported on the quality of maintenance of fire hydrants
Teated by the district from Citizens 2nd maintained by Citizens.
Of a total of 48 hydraats surveyed, 15 had at least ome unusable
outlet because of a corroded cap or a stuck valve. In five of these
hydrants all of the outlets were unusable. Five other hydran""
were so obscured either by weeds, trees, or domestic plantmgs that
they would be very difficult to locate in the derk. Thus, only 28
of 48 hydrants were fully usable and visible from a reasonable
distance. Twelve of the 43 hydrants are subj ject to being obdscured
by parling along the streets. On 15 of the hydraats, 360 degree
turns on the valves or caps cannot be made because: of weeds or dl"t
mounded at the base. \ :

The chief of the fire d:.stx':.ct: testified that only the
S00-feet of 6-inch main, the pressure regulator, and the well and
puxp improve sexrvice; other changes, amownting to $57,300, are
strictly for maintenance. The chief also complained that Citizens
had not permitted static f£low and residual tests on the water system
for the purpose of extending fire zome classifications in order to
lower insurance costs in the area. Lack of sufficient water supply
uwtil completion of the Wagner well and the possible disruP‘:lon of
the system by tests which would create a tre:nendous amount of sedment

and wud in the lines appears to be the cause of delay i perfor:n...ng
the tests.

Applicant's Service Presentation :

Applicant's general mamager of water operatioms and its
systems engineer testified in answer to the complaints vofced at
the bearings. A swmary of applicant's presentation follows.

The cause of the complaint regaxding the "milky" water was
attributed to certain wells, paxticulaxly the two airport wells
breaking suction due to the lowering water table. Under these
conditions, air is pumped into the distribution mains where it remains
until releesed through 2 faucet. The witness indicated that

-14-




-
-

AL 49023 imd

the provlem had been alleviated by recently cutt:.ng down on the
productiorn of the wells so that they do not break suction.

The cause of the complaint of the "detergent" or "sl:z.ck"
feeling of the water was attributed to the muc.h softer qual:.ty of
the water from the new Wagner well

In response to comla.:.nts of meters not be:.ng read, apol:x.-—
cant, after reviewing records and comsulting with local persomzel,
could £ind no basis for the complaints. |

I response to complaints of low pressure, applicant ‘made
Static and zresidual pressure measurements. The pressures complied with
the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 103. In ome instance, a par-—
tially closed gate valve in the customer’s service was found. In
another instance, the possibility of a low setting of the customer’s
pressure regulator was suggested.

In respomse to a complaint that cc>pper sulpbhate was used
to kill algae in the water, 2 Sar Mateo County Department ovf»Publlc
Health and Welfare report of analysis of a water sample taken in
November 1971 indicated that no heavy metals ‘were present.

A recent water amalysis indicates that water from the air-
port wells had a haxdness of 171 ppm and that water £rom the springs
and Wagner No. 2 wells had a2 bardness of 34 rp=. The former was con-
sidexed o be in the lower portiorm of the hard weter range and the
lattex to be in the middle of the moderately bard range as
established by the American Water Works Association. :

Samples of water taken 2t the homes of various complainants
were presented. Gemerally, the water apneared clear but contained
small amounts of a grainy material and/or short floa.«.:u:g translucen.
Liters.

Applicent has been wa:.tn.ng for the fire distwict to conmenf. '

on its proposed service and maintenance agxeement, Exhibit No. S
since l\ovemuer 1971.

>




. a
. 4 I

A. 49023 3md

Applicant inspected the five fire hydrants reported to be
totally inoperative and found them all to be easily operative.

In response to complaints of lack of notice of planned
outages, applicant stated its poucy was to notify customers of
planned outages.

Discussion of Service Problems

From the presentations by the public it appears that appli-
cant has not been able to convince its customers of the excellence
of its service. Nor are the pregentations by applicant in this pro-
ceeding convincing that applicant has been diligent in rendering
reasonable sexvice even considering the difficult circumstances of
an old system with supply problems.

This record does not explain why the problem of ":ni_'.lky“
water has been neither timely corrected nor adequately explained to
its customers. This problem was brought to applicant's atteamtion by
complaints at the hearing in 1968. While it is true the condition
is not harmful to health, the customers are not expert in such
matters and need to be advised and reassured by applicant when such
conditions are pemmitted to persist.

Applicant's testimony on the quality of water produced by
the new Wagner well is confusing. Om page 392 of the transcript
applicant attxibutes the detergent or slick feeling of the water to
“the fact that the new Wagner well produces water of a much softer
quality than had previously been experienced within the systean”. At
page 404, applicant characterized the water from the Wagner well
as being in the middle of the moderately bard range.

A nunber of customers complained of pressure problems.
Applicant investigated these cowplaints and reported the static and
residual pressure measurements. The pressure gauge typically was
attached to the customer's service at the entrance faucet, and a rear
faucet was opened to meagure resgidual pressure and water flow. To
have validity in establishing responsibility for water line restric-
tions, such measurements assume that the utility's mains, sexvices,

\ . .

-16~




A. 49023 imd

and metexrs do not contain restrictions which substantially limit
the flow cf water. Since substantial portions of the applicant's
system are restricted, either by size or by deposits, spot pressure
megsurements at times of off-peak demand and at the entrance faucet
are not persuasive that the cause of the complaiants is usually in
the customer's plumbing. Customers are concerned with having an
adequate flow of water available simultaneously from more than one
Saucet at a time. In view of the condition of appl:cant's system,
it is 2 nminimum requirement that appllcant ¢clearly demonstrate to
its customexs, at the meter outlet, the availability of adequate
quantities of water at an adequate pressure at all times. Such a
demonstration can be made by static and residual pressure and £low
measurements at the metexr. These measurements are easzly made with
simply constructed test adapters.

In 1968 a nuaber of custcmers complalned of biils being
rendered when meters were not read. Again, in this proceeding the
complaints are repeated. Applicant's tariffs require that a billing
based on an estimated reading be designated on the bill with am "EV.
This record esteblished that a number of billings were based on
estimated meter readings, but nome of such billings were designated
as required by the tariffs. There can be no doubt that some meters
have not been read when the meters are covered with dirt or the box

flooded with water. We are unable to give credence tovapplicgnt's
testxmony that meters are being accurately read

We note that this record contains to denial by appllcant
that it used copper sulphate to control algae growth. Applicant's
presentation of a county amalysis indicating no heavy metals merely
substantiates complaimant's testimony that the practice was stopped
after her complaint and that a county report of a sample taken there-
after indicated regative results. If potentially harmful additives
are necessary to restore the quality of the water and are”pe:mi-tﬁd
by responsible public health departwments, applicant as a mlnlmmm

should advise its customers of the time and duration of the'water
treatment. ‘

-17-




L% .
'
|

AL 49023 jod

Despite the £act the water quality may meet state and
county health requirements and may in no way be detrimental to health,
50 long as the water served by applicant even on occasion contains
sand, scale, suspended mazerial, or other matter, it is the duty of
a utility to periodically advise its customers of the cause of the
problem, what is being or can be dome to correct the situation, and
generally give assurance that use of the water is not a memace to
health. Applicant should always be mindful that as an experienced
water cystem operator, applicant must allay its customers' feaxr of
water of poor quality. Water of poor quality and low aesthetic
appeal is water of low economic value.

Applicant would have the Commission bel:.cve that the problem
of poor fire hydrant maintenamce arose vecause the fire distrist
hed not promptly commented on its proposed service and maintenance
agreement, and because fire department pexrsomnel do nmot kmow how to
open hydrant caps and valves. The calef of the fire district testi-
fied that he neither recalled seeing Exhibit No. 5 nor could find
such an item in his Siles. We can only conclude that, even if the
document had been given to the district approximately 18 months after
the problem of hydrant maintenance had been discussed in Decision
No. 77212, applicant kas not been diligent in the resolution of
this problem. The burden of the resolution of service problems
rests with the utilily, not with its customers.

The fire distwxict representative testified that ke had
“literally stood on the end of the hydrant wreanch to apply enough
pressure to break the cor:osiou seal”. Applicant after a 30 ninute
inspection of the f£ive totally inoperative hydrants testified, "And,
as any housewife kmows, you have to tap the edge of a pickle jar to
get the lid off, and the same way you have to do with hydrant caps
on fire hydrants.” What applicant did cot disclose was that afte:
the inspection of the aydrants fire district persoomel had wo*;ced
several days sexvicing the hydrants to make them operative. We can
only conclude that the fire district is performing maintenance which

should be performed by applicant for whick c.ppl:.cant charges :f.n its

rates. :
- -18~




A. 49023 jmd

In both these hearings and those in 1968, customers com=
plained of lack of notice of plaaned outages. Applicant cannot
shift the responsibility for the demonstrated lack of notice of
plamned outages to its contractors working on water mains. Appli-
cant's responsible personmel should be imformed of all plamied
outages and it is aonlicant's responsibility to sce that its
customers are notified of all planned outages.

Accelerated Depreciation

Based on a recent decision of the California Supreme Court,
City and County of San Frzneisco v Public Utilities Commission
(1872) 6 € 3d 119, a representative of a protestant moved that
applicant's rates be set imputing accelerated depreciation.

The parent of Citizens now uses for its California opera-
tions the straight-line total life method in determining depreciation
aceruals in computing income taxes. During the period 1954 to 1958,
inclusive, the parent company elected to adopt, and used, ln.beraln.zed\
depreciation in calculating income taxes applicable to California
operations. TFoxr its comsolidated 1966 federal income tax return,
the parent company did ot use liberalized depreciation for imcome
tax purposes for California properties, although it did so for seven
of the nine states wherein it operated public utilities.

The proposed report in this proceeding, issued November 14,

1969, computed income tax expense for the test year 1963 zs though
applicant had taken 1968 lz.berala.zed depreciztion in all plant
qualified by law. The effect of applicant refusing to avail itsell
in California of the income tax provisions for liberalized deprecia-
tion was determined in the proposed report to add $3,750 to the |
revenue requirement., Decision No. 77212 did not include an adjustment
assuming the use of accelerated depreciation for tax purposes in .
the test year. S




A. 49023 3imd *

The issue of imputing liberalized depreciation in computing
income taxes for the purpose of setting rates is presently before
the Commission in the rehearing on Decision No. 79357 issued
November 22, 1971 on the request of the General Telephone Company
for increased rates, Application No. 51904, and will be furthex
considered in the request of The Pacific Telephome and Telegraph
Company for increased rates. In those proceedings the isSue will
be decided after testimoany in depth and complete briefs. Imasmuch
as the record in this proceeding is not complete emough for the

isposition of this issue, protestant's motion ic denied. OQur
decision in this procceding merely implements Decision No. 77212

and should not be construed as a policy decision on the treatment ‘
of accelerated depreciation.

Position of Customer Representative , S
The representative of several of the customers argued
t, while there is testimony of improvement in the water system,
in fact nothing had been done more than that required by the noxmal
maintenance expected of any water company. A great deal of regulaxr
maintenance stilil needs to be dome. Applicant is not enmtitled to
a rate increase because it has not satisfactorily complied with the
requirecaent of Decision No. 77212 to inctall an additional-storage '
facility and because it is not adequatelv waintzining the system
Positicn of Staff Counsel
The staff report tends to confirm that certain nmprovements
“have been completed by applicant, but it does not take a pos:tmon
as to whether sexrvice has improved suf‘lciently-to warrant the.
implementation of Rate Schedule B. Staff counsel suggesxSuhat the
Commission should consider whether the service has been improved
sufficiently to warrant a rate increase, whether the mew well, in
lieu of additionmal storxage capacity, satisfies the requirement of
Decision No. 77212 ard whether the new supply, in lieu of addxtlonal
storage, hes significantly improved system sexvice or whether

-20-




A. 49023 jmd

an alternate supply souxce is urgently neceded to mainta.:.n present
supplies and to improve a deteriorating supply situation. Staff
counsel suggests that consideration be given to applicant's att:.tude
of sexvice since the record reflects the lack of 2 nlan of systematic B
maintenznce and improvement. '

Position of' Applicant _ | -

Applicanat sees the issue :of this cese as whether it has
complied with the conditions precedent to gramting Rate Schedule B.
Applicent contends that it complied with the conditions by installing
the well in licu of additional storage.

Applicant maintains that the recoxd cle...r].y establ :.shes
that the well is.2 feasible altexmative to storage, that it is an
absolute mecessity, and that there is no way of cpmply*_ng,.mth, the
ordex to install storage in the sou;th ead of the system because of
the lack of a site for the pro;;ect. Applicant has mede cap:.tal

"xprovements since the last hear:.ng amounting to $164,5056, of which
$12G,578 relates to items set foxth in the plan of construction
submitted to the Comnission. 'rhese amoumts exceed the $100,000
contemplated by the Commission. F:ma.lly, applicant asserts that many
of the complaints testified to during the proceeding were not
coccerning conditions that still exist, dut weze & restatement of
occurrences that had been discussed at the hearings in 1968.

1. Storage facilities in the southern section of applicant's
system in San Mateo County are necded to improve pressure to minimize
sexrvice outages and to improve the quality of water by providing a
means of mixing water from airport wells with softer water. .

2. The water table has recently dxopped at airport wells.

3. The water from airport wells is orogress:.vely increas:’.ng
in ha:dness. ,
4. The a.vaila.oi.ln.ty of wax:e:: from e.irport: wells is- :f.n jeopm:dy.




A. 45023 3md-

5. Applicant's available supply of'water is not sufficlent
to permit adequate fluching of the systemx.
6. Applicant's supply of water has been inadequate.

7. The new Wagner well was needed to maintain an ‘adequate
supply of water. ) o
2. The new Wagner well is not an acceptable-substitute‘for_
sto;gge. ' :
9. Deecision No. 77212 specifies that applicant must complete
the required plant improvements prior to June 30, 1%72.

10. Applicant has neither completed the required plant improve-~
ments priox to Jume 30, 1572 nor has applicant timely requested the
modification of Decisiorn No. 77212 prior to the installation of the
proposed substitute for required storage facilities. ' :

11. Applicant has improved its water service as to pressures
in the southwesterly portion of its Mbntara dlStIlCu since May 12,
197¢. B

12. Applicant has made capital izmrovements amounting to- approx-
imately $164,506 after the 1968 hearings and prior to May 12, 1972.

13. Decisiom No. 77212 contemplated that Rate Schedule 3
attached thereto would be implemented after applicant had upgraded
servxce by promptly installing plant additfonms amountlng to approx-

tely $100,000.

i4. Petitiomer's resuits of operation, including 1971 and 1972
increased pleat and related fixed costs, will not produce a rate of
return in 1972 of more than the 7.2 pexceat found reasornable for
improved sexvice in Decision No. 77212. ‘

15. Sexvice has been sufficiently improved and maintained by
recent plant additions to warrant 1mplementat.on of Rate Schedule 3
of Decisioen No. 77212. '

16. Sexrvice in the Montara district continues to be deficlent.‘

17. Applicant does not have a systematic plan to-malntain 2nd
improve the Mbntara distxict water system., '

-22-




A, 49023 3md *

18. Apphcant’s communications and relations with :!.ts customers
are defiecient.

1s. -‘\Pplicant'o wethods of inves"igating pressure compla:Lnts
are deficient. ‘
20. Applicant does not take care that :necer.; are *easona.oly
2¢ prior to billing customers.
21. Applicant relies excess:(.vely on estimated b:.lls. _
22. Appilcant does not comply with its tariffs by 1dentifying
estimeted metex readings on customexr bills. ‘
23.‘ Applicant does not adequately maintain fire hydrants.
24. Applicant does not take care that customers are given
*eazorable rotice of plaaned service interruption.
25. Applicant bas used chemicals to control algae growth
without notice to its customers.
26. It is not possible to determine from this record if the
torage and water supply in the Montara district is reasonably
s.dequate oxr of the best available quality.

Decision No. 77212 dated May 12, 1570 provides that when
appiicant completes specified plant improvements it may filie-'revised‘
rate schedules which will increase its annual revenues by $31,300
and found a rate of return of 7.2 percent reasomable when applicant’s
service was upgraded. Under these circumstances, Rule 23.1 of the
Commission's Rules of Procedure does not apply.

Conclusion

Applicant should be authorized to £ile Rate Schedule B
of Decision No. 77212. |

Applicant has the sole -espons:.b:z.lity for the service it
renders. We are aware that this system is old and has many de-
ficiencies which will be expemsive to eliminate. Applicent should
develop a cowprehensive plan to removate its system, determine the
costs of a progran of removation, implement the program of renovation,
and improve its public relations and communications with its
customers. Applicant has demozstrated im its Inverness system that
it can accomplish all of these objectives. After such mprovements, ;
censideratiorn of a rate increase is appropriate. ‘

-23=




A. 49023 jmd

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this ordexr
Citizens Utilities Company of California is authorized to ‘1le.the
revised rate schedule attached to Decision No. 77212 as Appendix B.
Such filing shall comply with Gemexral Oxder No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of
filing. The revised schedule shall apply only to serV1ce‘rendered
on and after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twen*y~days
after the date hereof.

Dated at
day of MARCH

Sax Francisco

, California, this _S07%

I A\'ssev\* ",

v

Commissionexs

Coxmissioner Thomas Moran; being |
nececsarily adbsont, Aid oot participate
in the di..po.,ition of this proccod.!.ng.




A. 49023 D. 81162 X3

COMMISSIONER J. P. VIKASIN, JR., CONCURRING.

‘Sound regqulation requires that a utility shall proyide
the best possible service to itsﬂcustomers’andHih return‘it'SEAII”
be entitled to earn a reasonadle return on its inQéstment:

It is obvious from the testimony and exhab;ts 1n thls
proceeding that the Citizens Utzlztzes Company oi Calnfornla
(Citizens)‘is not now furaishing the best possiblc water servicé
TO its customers in the areas of Mbntara, Marine V;ew, Farallonc
C*ty, Moss Beach and adgacent terratory in Sen MateoJCounty. o

I recognize that Citizens has expended over $164,00Q;“
in an attempt to upgrade its system since Decision No;\7?21éﬁwa$'
signed by this: Commission on Méy’l2; 1970. Recogn;t;on,must e
accorded to the improvements ard modifications made >y Citizens to
its plant and facilitdes. While the appllcant d;d not adhcre _
strictly to the order:ng paragraphs in Deczszon Nb. 77212 nonethe—
less Cxtazens-has rade a "good fa;th"‘effort, expend;ng consxderable
suns of mOﬁey, achieving substantlal conp*;ancc wath our-prevnous
recommendat;ons. Un*ortunately, the endeavor by C;tmzens ha0 not
Deen compietely suceessful. It is not prov:d.ng the bes' posszblc
water service to its custoners 1n,San Muteo COunty.

Czt:zens mast continue to ded;cate ;ts personnel. and funds 
vto fvrther improve its system,and o allev:ate_the compla*nts-of,ltsi‘

customers. The goal for Citizens and for this Comm*531on must

continue to be one of excellence in serv;ce and *easonableness 1n rates. -

-




A. 49023 D. 1162 X8

Therefore, the Seeretary of the CommiSsion.ié'bequeSté&f

to send a copy of the immediate deci;ioﬁ and also a copy of
Decision No. 77212,dated May 12, 1970,'%0 the personal attentionf.
of the president of Citizens Utilitiesltompany-in Stamford,%";
Connecticut, the parent company of Citiiens Utilitie$:Com§anygof“
California. It may be that the parentfcorporatioﬁ isfhotwfgilyf‘
aware of the dissatisfaction with its vacer_servicé‘in‘San<Mét§§
County. X .am confident the president‘of:Citizens iﬁfCohnecticut;
will respond. . » ’ o

Further, thé'Secretary of the Commission is. reépesféd*to
have the staff make a review of C:tzzens water servnce in San
MateO~County six months after the effcctzve date of thzs order-and
file a copy of 1ts.report w:th my-off:ce and in thev.ormal.lee of
this proceeding. ' '

San Francisco, California.

March 20, 1973




A=-49023
D=81162

D. W. HOLMES, Commissioner, Dissenting:

| ‘I ‘dissent.

Of: necessity I must disagree with the disposition. bfl.ﬁhis
case by my fellow Co:mnissi'oners; Only s:.x of the twent.y-s:x
findings relating to the sc¢rvice and mprovments in appl:.ca.nt' s
system can be construed to have affirmative conn_ota‘..:.ons.‘ The
rest contain a recital of various deficieﬁzci‘es“ that c_ont;ifme to
exist. The irprovements made as a substitute- for the s‘taff's
requirements, although :.mprov:.ng the serv:.ce, do not comply
with Decision No. 77212 of this Comnuss:.on- Purther, there
was ne timely request for modification of sa:.d dee:.s::.on befox?e
installation of the proposed subst:.tutz.on for the requ:.red
storage facilities. |

The opinion ¢f the majority finds that the service cont:.ﬁues
to be deficient and that the utility does not ha.ve 2 systemat:.c
Plan to maintain and improve the Montara D:.str:.ct water_ systgmr
It is further found that it is not possible to deterfln.i.né‘.f'rom |
the record whether the storage and water Supply in the Disﬁri_ct

is rcasocnably adequate or of the best available‘qt._ial'ity.'i- |

In light of these circumstances, X £ind th‘a.t-‘a‘pp‘roval' of




A-49023 | B
D-81162 D

this decision is to reward inefficiency and promote 3rbitrary

interpretation of the Commission's orders. : '
Commissioner - :

Dated at San Francisco, California,
March 20, 1973

""""""




